
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date: Tuesday 30 September 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett & 
Winterbourne Monkton, Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East 
Kennet, Froxfield, Fyfield & West Overton, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St 
Andrew, Ogbourne St George, Preshute, Ramsbury & Axford and Savernake 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Adam Brown (Democratic Services 

Officer) on 01225 718038 / adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk  ; 

 

Or Andrew Jack (Marlborough Community Area Manager) on 01225 713109 / 

andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Unitary Councillors 

 
Stewart Dobson (Vice-
Chairman) 

Marlborough East 

Nick Fogg MBE Marlborough West 

Jemima Milton (Chairman) West Selkley 

James Sheppard Aldbourne & Ramsbury 
 



Items to be considered 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

2   Apologies for Absence  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 14) 

 a. To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 
held on 20 May 2014 and 22 June 2014. 

b. Update on actions and outcomes arising.  

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.  

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 22) 

 To note the following items for information – written briefing notes are available in 
the full agenda pack, or online.  If you would like the Area Board to consider or 
discuss any of these items in more detail, please speak to the Community Area 
Manager, or the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

a) Changes to the Electoral Register. 
b) Garden Waste Consultation. 
c) Positive Activities for Young People.  

6   Wiltshire CCG Better Care Plan  

 To receive a short presentation, including a 10 minute film, from Wiltshire CCG 
on the role of the Better Care Plan. This will be followed by a Q&A session.  

7   Strengthening Our Fire and Rescue Service  

 To receive a presentation from Area Manager Jim Mahoney on the consultation 
from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service.  

8   Partner Updates  

 To note the attached Partner updates and receive any further information 
partners wish to share: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police  
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
c. Wiltshire CCG 
d. Town / Parish Councils 
e. MADT (Marlborough Area Development Trust) 
f. Transition Marlborough 
g. Marlborough Community Operations Board (COB) 

  
 



9   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 23 - 30) 

 For the Area Board to ratify the funding recommendations from the meeting of the 
3 July 2014.  

10   Community Area Grant Scheme (Pages 31 - 54) 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the five applications to the Community 
Area Grants Scheme, as follows: 
 

a) Kennet Valley Hall - has requested £900 of funding to purchase new floor 
maintenance equipment. Recommendation – Meets criteria. 
 

b) The Greatwood Charity - has requested £845 of funding for de-escalating 
conflict training for key staff. Recommendation: Meets criteria. 
 

c) Kennet Valley Amateur Dramatic Society - has requested £952.46 of 
funding for new microphones and sound equipment. Recommendation: 
Meets criteria. 
 

d) We Love Marlborough - has requested £2149.07 of funding for the 
Marlborough Christmas Lights Night. Recommendation: Meets criteria. 
 

e) Marlborough Allotment Association - has requested £997.23 of funding 
for improvements to three allotments sites within Marlborough. 
Recommendation: Partly meets criteria. 

  
Copies of the completed application forms and grant application packs for the 
Community Area Grants Scheme are available from the Community Area 
Manager or electronically at 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 

11   Any Other Questions  

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.  

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on 25 November 
2014, 7.00pm at Marlborough Town Hall. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Future Meeting Dates 

 

Tuesday, 25 November 2014 
7.00 pm 

Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 
1AA 
 

Tuesday, 27 January 2015 
7.00pm 

Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 
1AA 
 

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 
7.00pm 

Marlborough Town Hall – Court Room, 5 High St, 
Marlborough SN8 1AA 

 

 



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date:  20 May 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Cllr Jemima Milton 
(Chairman) and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 James Cawley, Associate Director (Adult Care Commissioning, Safeguarding and 
Housing) 
Andrew Jack, Community Area Manager 
Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Rebecca Busby, Community Co-ordinator, Highways 
Jan Bowra, Youth Development Worker 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Marlborough Town Council – Cllr Noel Barrett-Morton, Cllr Richard Allen, Cllr Marion 
Hannaford-Dobson, Cllr Guy Loosmore, Cllr Lisa Farrell 
Aldbourne Parish Council – Cllr Alan Phizacklea 
Avebury Parisih Council –  
Baydon Parish Council –  
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council –  
Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – Cllr George Horton 
Chilton Foliat Parish Council –  
East Kennett Parish Council -  
Froxfield Parish Council -  
Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council –  
Mildenhall Parish Council 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Ogbourne St Andrew Parish Council -  
Ogbourne St George Parish Council – 
Preshute Parish Council -  
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council – Cllr Sheila Glass 
Savernake Parish Council -  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Thompson 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – Kieran Kilgallen 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Marlborough Area Development Trust – Martin Cook, Geoff Brickell 
Transition Marlborough - Alexandra Wax, Sam Page 
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 41 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

10   Election of Chairman 

 Nominations were sought and following a vote it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jemima Milton as Chairman of the Marlborough Area 
Board for the forthcoming year.  
 
The Chairman then welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the 
Councillors and Officers present to introduce themselves and invited members 
of the public to do the same. 

11   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Nominations were sought and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Stuart Dobson as Vice-Chairman of the Marlborough 
Area Board for the forthcoming year.  
 

12   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
 

• Rob Bailey, Mildenhall Parish Council 

• Nic Coome, Chilton Foliat Parish Council 

• Karen Davis, St John’s School 

• Andrew Williamson, Avebury Parish Council 

• Andrew Ross, Marlborough Town Council 

• Shelley Parker, Marlborough Town Clerk 

• Claire Fitzpatrick, Broad Hinton Parish Council 
 

13   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2014 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

14   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Stewart Dobson declared a non-pecuniary interest in the grant application 
from Marlborough Cricket Club owing to his nephew being a member, and 
declared he would not speak or vote on the item. 
 

15   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Area Board noted the written announcements on mini-recycling sites and 
public health and wellbeing grants. 

16   Partner Updates 

 a. Wiltshire Police  
 
The written update as attached to these minutes was noted. Attention was 
drawn to a 10% reduction in overall crime since the precious year, although 
residents were alerted to a recent string of thefts of catalytic converts from 
cars in Marlborough which was being investigated. 
 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 
Mike Franklin, Wiltshire Fire and Rescue, read a statement from the fire 
service on its proposed merger with Dorset Fire Authority as part of plans to 
eliminate a sizable budget deficit. It was stated the decision would be taken 
in September 2014 following the development of a business case and 
consultation from 16 June to 24 August, and that the Chief Fire Officer would 
be happy to meet with the Area Board to discuss any issues if there is 
enough interest from the Area Board. 
 
c. Wiltshire CCG 
 
No update was received. 
 
d. Parish Forum 
 
It was stated that the Parish Forum was currently in abeyance. 
 
e. Town / Parish Councils 
 
Marlborough Town Council updated on plans for commemoration of the 
English Civil War on 26-27 July, as well as preparations for the 
commemoration of Britain’s entry into WW1 on 4 August. 
 
f. MADT (Marlborough Are
[...]
Transport Group (CATG) was presented. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the discussions held at the CATG meeting of 1 May 2014 and the 
progress towards developing priority schemes.   
 

To agree the list of Highways Major Maintenance 2014/15 for the 
Marlborough Community Area as detailed in the report papers. 
 

Page 7



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

21   Community Area Grant Scheme 

 The Area Board considered 4 applications for Community Area Grant funding 
following the applicants for the MinalPlay grant application deferring until a 
future meeting. The Community Area Manager introduced each application, 
following which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to 
give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Decision 
 

a) Ramsbury Recreation Centre was awarded £1,500 towards 
construction of a new machinery store. 
 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2014/15. 

 
b) Decision 
Ogbourne St George and St Andew C of E CV Primary School was 
awarded £3,482 towards updating and refreshing the outdoor play 
facilities at the school. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2014/15. 

 
c) Decision 
Marlborough Cricket Club was awarded £2,000 towards purchasing new 
gang mowers for the cricket pitch outfield. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2014/15. 

 
     Cllr Stuart Dobson abstained from voting on this item. 
 

d) Decision 
Marlborough Rugby Football Club was awarded £2,000 towards an 
extension of the social space in the club. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2014/15. 

 

22   Any Other Questions 

 Details were sought about the schedule for grass cutting in the area, and it was 
stated the contractors for the Council had planned to cut those areas they were 
instructed to in June. 
 
There was also a question regarding the installation of new speed signs in 
Broad Hinton, and it was stated the Cabinet Portfolio Holder had been contacted 

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

and a response was pending. 

23   Date of Next Meeting 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and asked that the evaluation 
forms be completed. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on 
Tuesday 22 July in Marlborough Town Hall, 6.30 for 7.00 start. 
 

Page 9



Page 10



Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place:  Council Chamber, Marlborough Town Hall, High Street, Marlborough 

SN8 1AA 

Date:  22 July 2014 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 7.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 01225 718504, Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-
mail) kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman) and Cllr Jemima Milton (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Andrew Jack, Community Area Manager 
Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Marlborough Town Council – Cllr Marion Hannaford-Dobson (Mayor) 
Avebury Parisih Council – Cllr Andrew Williamson 

 
Total in attendance: 14 
 

Page 11



Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

24   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, and also noted those parish 
representatives who were in attendance. 
 

25   Apologies for Absence 

 An apology was received from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

26   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27   Community Area Grant Scheme 

 It was noted that with two members absent the Area Board was therefore 
inquorate and unable to make a decision on the grant applications. It was 
clarified, however, that those members present could discuss the grants and 
come to view as to the most appropriate allocation, if any, of grant to the 
applicants. The Community Area Manager would then need to prepare a report 
for the Leader of the Council to take a delegated decision to approve that 
recommendation, owing to the authority of Area Boards to approve grant funding 
being delegated from the Leader. The Leader would be under no obligation to 
approve such grants, and it was only due to the requested grants requiring 
approval prior to the next meeting of the Area Board that such a process would 
be considered. 
 
The Area Board considered 3 applications for Community Area Grant funding.  
The Community Area Manager introduced each application, following which a 
representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to give a brief overview 
of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Avebury Day – requested £1,000 towards putting on a parish fete for both 
members of the local community and visitors from further afield.   
 
Recommendation to Leader: To award £750, with the applicants to pay back 
up to that amount for every pound of profit over £1000. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2014/15. 
 

Page 12



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

Avebury Cricket Club – requested £1,336 towards refurbishing the club’s 
cricket nets.   
Recommendation to Leader: To award £1000. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2014/15. 
 
MinalPlay – requested £5,000 towards installing new outdoor gym / fitness 
equipment in the village.   
Recommendation to Leader: To award £4000 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2014/15. 
 

28   Next meeting of the Area Board 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and asked that the evaluation 
forms be completed. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on 
30 September 2014. 
 

Page 13



Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 
 
Changes to the Electoral Registration System 
 

Officer Con
[...]
plans to try to 

reduce the current 40mph limit on the A4 through the village to 30mph.  A 
Metrocount in the village has been request and Andrew Jack (AJ) (Community 
Area Manger) is chasing this.  SH comments that this part of the A4 should 
have  been part of the A-roads speed limit review from a few years back but MC 
thought this only covered roads outside of settlements.  This would show the 
need for a Metrocount to be valid. 

5.2.2 MC suggests using islands in the roadway as was done at Beckhampton as a 
way to narrow the carriageway and try to bring down speeds.  JS suggests 
carrying out the Metrocount (to check current speeds), putting in the islands and 
using a second Metrocount to check any change. 

5.2.3 There was also the matter of widening the footpath alongside the A4 in the 
eastern part of the village.  MC has not yet visited the site but wondered if the 
old footway has been covered over and could be cleared or if the ditch next to 
the footpath needs to be piped in order to widen the footpath.  JS asks for this 
survey to happen and for a decision on what needs to happen. 

 
5.3 New dropped kerb at exit of Pattern Alley onto Kingsbury St. Marlborough 
5.3.1 This is an issues previously raised by Cllr Stewart Dobson (SDo) (Wilts Council 

& Marlborough TC) about the ease of pedestrians using Pattern Alley and 
wanting to cross Kingsbury St.  He has previously been in discussion with MC. 

5.3.2 JS asked if this needed agreement from the group.  As this is allocation of 
CATG funding it does.  The group agreed to the funding of this work. 

 
5.4 New Dropped kerb at Knowledge Crescent, Ramsbury 
5.4.1 Sheila Glass has raised this problem about a wheelchair-bound resident 

effectively being trapped in their house as a result of not being able to get down 
the kerb.  This is not within the area of maintenance, so funding will need to 
come from CATG.   

5.4.2 CATG agreed the funding of this work. 
 
 

Page 25



6. Summary of On-going Issues
[...]
se up and doing work on the day.  Regarding overhanging trees, etc 
MC advised it better for the local PC to send a polite letter to the homeowner 
rather that a letter from Wiltshire Council as the council’s letter sounds heavy 
handed. 

 

Page 28



9.8 TW asks about a “pedestrians in road” sign that has been requested through 
CATG.  MC will chase this up. 

 

10. Recommendation 

 

10.1 To note the discussions held at the CATG meeting of 3 July 2014 as outlined 
above and the progress towards developing priority schemes.   

 

10.2 To confirm the list of expenditure agreed by CATG at the meeting of 3rd July 
2014.  This is: pedestrian survey, Aldbourne - £800; new dropped kerb at 
Pattern Alley - £800; new dropped kerb at Knowledge Crescent - £800; 
implementation of changes to C18, Free’s Ave Marlborough - £3,000; speed 
limit review C189 Baydon to Ogbourne St George - £3,000.  Total: £8,400. 

 
 

 
Contact: Andrew Jack 
Marlborough Community Area Manager 
Background Papers 
CATG notes of 03.07.2014 
Appendices 
None 

Page 29



Page 30



 

  1 Report No 
 

Inform  

 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of Meeting 30 September 2014 

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  

Purpose of Report 
To ask councillors to consider officer recommendations in respect to: 

 

1. Kennet Valley Hall – requested £900 towards new floor maintenance equipment.  
Recommendation: Meets criteria.   
 

2. Greatwood Charity – requested £845 towards costs of training for staff in de-
escalating conflict.  Recommendation: Meets criteria. 
 

3. Kennet Valley Amateur Dramatic Society – requested £952.46 towards new 
microphones and sound equipment.  Recommendation – Meets criteria. 
 

4. We Love Marlborough – requested £2,149.07 towards the costs of staging the 
2014 Christmas light switch on and lantern parade.  Recommendation – Meets 
criteria. 
 

5. Marlborough Allotment Association – requested £997.23 towards new notice 
boards, additional security and improve
[...]
”. 

 
8.4.6. Marlborough Area Board has previously funded We Love Marlborough to 

provide a community Christmas event in 2009.  A considerable proportion of 
the funding for this project overall comes from the partners’ own funds, 
showing their commitment to it. 

 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

Recommendation 

8.5. 
Marlborough 
Allotment 
Association 

Improvements to 
three allotments sites 
within Marlborough 

£997.23 
Partly Meets 
Criteria 

 
8.5.1. This application partly meets grant criteria 2014/15 and has been classified as 

a capital project by Wiltshire Council finance department. 
 

Page 37



 

  8 Report No 
 

8.5.2. As a new organisation just setting up, the Marlborough Allotment Association 
has identified three priorities for the organisation and its members: to provide 
an effective means of communication for all members; to improve security at 
Elcot Lane site and to alleviate flooding problems at Stonebridge Lane site.  

 
8.5.3. Their project will provide: 3 notice boards for use at Elcot Lane, Stonebridge 

Lane and St John's Close allotment sites to allow members to communicate 
between themselves and pass on ideas, etc; 3 locks for gates at Elcot Lane 
site in order to improve security at the site and 200 m of land drainage piping 
and bedding gravel to improve the drainage of the Stonebridge Lane site.  

 
8.5.4. This project meets several issues raised through the Marlborough area plan 

including lack of funding for environmental projects and growing dependence 
of large food-mile products (p. 24).  There are other themes within the plan 
that might not cover allotments or food production but concern community 
facilities, communication and sense of community which the Allotment 
Association and this project covers 

 
8.5.5. A criteria of the Community Area Grant scheme is that all necessary 

permissions for building or other work are in place before a grant can be 
awarded.  The land at Stonebridge 

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA 

Date:  30 September 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Adam Brown (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718504038 or (e-mail) 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Cllr Jemima Milton 
(Chairman) and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
James Cawley, Service Director Adult Care Commissioning 
Andrew Jack, Marlborough Community Area Manager 
Adam Brown, Democratic Services Officer 
Jan Bowra, Community Youth Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Marlborough Town Council – Alec Light, Guy Loosmore, Noel Barrett-Morton, Marian 
Hannaford Dobson, Mervyn Hall, Margaret Rose, Richard Allen, Bryan Castle, Justin 
Cook 
Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – Geoff Martin 
Mildenhall Parish Council – Rob Bailey 
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council – Sheila Glass 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt. Clare Wallace, Inspector Matt Armstrong 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Marlborough Area Development Trust – Martin Cook 
COB – George Hayles, Shirley Pryor 

 
Total in attendance: 45 



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

29   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and Officers present introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman also noted those parish representatives who were in attendance. 
 

30   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
 

• Claire Perry MP 

• Alan Phizacklea, Aldbourne Parish Council 
 

31   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 22 July 2014 and 20 May 2014 were 
presented for consideration and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 

32   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Dobson declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10d as he was a 
member of Marlborough Town Council. For this item Councillor Dobson took no 
part. 
 
Councillor Fogg declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10d as he was a 
member of Marlborough Town Council. For this item Councillor was advised that 
he could vote. 

33   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

a. Garden Waste Consultation: The Area Board noted the garden 
waste announcement and announced that the consultation would be 
finishing the next day. 

b. Young People: The Area Board noted the update on youth activities. 
It was stated that youth activities were changing, as there will no 
longer be Wiltshire Council-run youth clubs. It was announced that 
these changes and future provision would be brought back to the next 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

Marlborough Area Board, which would be youth themed. 
c. Big Pledge: It was announced that the Chair, Councillor Jemima 

Milton, had cycled 330miles as part of the 3 Cities challenge, including 
116miles in one day. £3500 had been raised for clinical research 
nurses at Great Western Hospital as a result. 

d. Prospect Hospice: It was announced that there was a new facility 
providing end of life services at Savernake Hospital. The new 
Prospect Hospice will enable a range of support services to patients 
and their families. 

34   Wiltshire CCG Better Care Plan 

 Councillor Jane Scott OBE was in attendance to describe the background to the 
Better Care Plan. 
 
Cllr Scott OBE explained that the Better Care Plan was centred on the 
integration of health and social care, and will guide how the frail and elderly will 
be looked after in the future. 
 
It was stated that there had been direct communication with the people who are 
being supported and receiving services. What had been heard was that people 
wished to stay in their homes if possible or within their community, the last place 
people wanted to stay was at a residential home. 
 
It was stated that if it was safe and possible people needed to be looked after 
within their own homes and community. 24/7 care was said to be a priority as 
people hit crises at inconvenient times. It was also heard that Wiltshire Council 
and CCG are investigating shared data so that personal details do not need to 
be repeated. The importance of looking after carers was also noted. 
 
It was heard that testing was to take place in Salisbury, Bradford Upon-Avon, 
and Calne. This was stated to be so that what works best can be identified and 
that the money available was used to deliver the best service. 
 
Cllr Scott OBE introduced a short DVD presentation on the role of the Better 
Care Plan to the Area Board. 
 
In response to questions Cllr Scott OBE stated that the Better Care Plan is a 
radical and necessary change. It was heard that partners have taken this on 
board. It was stated that if the Better Care Plan is not implemented then there 
will not be enough money to move forward.  
 
The Better Care Plan was stated as being much closer to the client, customer, 
and patient. This was described as one of the main differences between the 
Better Care Plan and previous initiatives. GP’s were stated to be at the head of 
the CCG, working with partners and patients. Dr Jonathon Rayner stated that as 
a GP he had felt involved from the beginning of the process and was confident 
that it would work. Cllr Scott OBE stated that there would be a progress report in 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

6 months. 
 
In response to questions over the cost of health and social care it was heard that 
£27million was being moved across from health into an integrated health and 
social care system. 
 
GP’s were urged to engage with local people as every GP practice was heard to 
be participating in providing everyone with a free health check, including a 
dementia risk assessment. Wiltshire was described as being one of the best in 
the UK, but still only having around 50% taking up the offer. 

35   Strengthening Our Fire and Rescue Service 

 Area Manager for Wiltshire Fire and Rescue, Jim Mahoney, provided a 
presentation on the proposed merging with Dorset Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
The Area Board heard that the Fire and Rescue Service had experienced a 25% 
cut in their budget this year. It was explained that they have had to save over 
£5million, and that they have another £3-4million further to save. 
 
It was explained that there were no other options left in terms of how to reduced 
staff and protect frontline services. The proposal had been put forwards and the 
business case will go forward in November 2014.  
 
Mr Mahoney stated that the options included: remaining independent as a 
service, but work more closely with Wiltshire Council and Swindon Borough 
Council; remaining independent as a service, but working more closely with 
Dorset Fire Authority; or a full merge with Dorset Fire Authority. 
 
It was heard that the third option of a full merge was expected to save £4million. 
The first was expected to save £800,000, and the second was expected to save 
£900,000. 
 
Details were said to be available in paper form at the meeting and also available 
online. The consultation was stated to finish on the 20 October 2014. 

36   Partner Updates 

 The following partner update reports were received and noted: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police  
A written report was circulated at the Area Board. It was announced that 
investment had been placed in stopping rogue traders and neighbourhood 
protecting. Sergeant Claire Wallace was introduced to the Area Board, who 
had joined in May 2014. 
 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Mike Franklin announced that they are running four briefing events; details 
were stated to be in last week’s “Just a Minute” publication. 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 
c. Town / Parish Councils 
Elizabeth Marian Hannaford Dobson, the Mayor for Marlborough, was in 
attendance to give a short presentation on the work of Marlborough Town 
Council. The Area Board heard that more than 3500 people had attended the 
July reconstruction of the Battle of Marlborough. It was also heard that there 
had been a royal visit from the Duke of Kent on 27 October 2014 to unveil a 
World War I commemorative plaque. Changes had been made to Number 5 
to make their offices more user-friendly and attract more people to visit them. 
Those who had helped out during South West In Bloom 2014 were thanked 
for their efforts. 
 
d. MADT (Marlborough Area Development Trust) 
Martin Cook provided a verbal update. It was heard that there were two key 
projects: Community Wi-Fi and Distributed TIC. Both were stated to be 
moving successfully and hoping to expand further. Two villages were said to 
have signed up to Community Wi-Fi and others were invited to express 
interest. 
 
e. Transition Marlborough 
It was announced that Transition Marlborough had recently had a very good 
AGM about re-imagining the high street with stable ideas. 
 
f. COB (Community Operations Board) 
The Chair of COB, George Hayles, provided a verbal update. It was 
announced that they had met onsite with Wiltshire Library, Wiltshire Leisure, 
and Wiltshire Police to establish what services were available and where the 
gaps were. Residents would be asked what they would like to see at the 
Marlborough campus. It was heard that the process would take months or 
years.  
 
Thanks were expressed on behalf of the Area Board for their work. 

37   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Cllr James Sheppard, as Chairman of the Community Area Transport Group, 
presented a report on the CATG meeting held on 3 July 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree to fund the following new projects as requested by CATG: 
 

a) £800 for a pedestrian survey in Aldbourne. 
 

b) £800 for a new dropped kerb at Pattern Alley. 
 

c) £800 for a new dropped kerb at Knowledge Crescent, Ramsbury. 
 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

d) £3000 for implementation of changes to C18, Free’s Avenue 
Marlborough. 
 

e) £3000 for a speed limit review of C189 Baydon to Ogbourne St 
George. 

38   Community Area Grant Scheme 

 The Area Board considered five applications for Community Area Grant funding.  
The Community Area Manager introduced each application, following which a 
representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to give a brief overview 
of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Kennet Valley Hall was awarded £900 towards purchasing new floor 

maintenance equipment. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14. 
 

2. The Greatwood Charity was awarded £845 towards de-escalating 
conflict training for key staff. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14. 
 

3. Kennet Valley Amateur Dramatic Society was awarded £952.46 
towards new microphones and sound equipment. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14. 
 

4. We Love Marlborough were awarded £800 towards funding first aid 
services, lanterns, and the parade at the Marlborough Christmas 
Lights Night. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2013/14. 
 

5. Marlborough Allotment Association was awarded £590 towards 
providing effective means of communication for all members and 
improving security at the Elcot Lane site. 
 
Reason – The 1st and 2nd elements of the application met the 
Community Area Grants Criteria 2013/14. The 3rd was requested to 
be brought back in a subsequent application at a later date. 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

39   Any Other Questions 

 There were no other questions. 

40   Date of Next Meeting 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and asked that the evaluation 
forms be completed. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on 
Tuesday, 25th November, 2014 7.00 pm at Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, 
Marlborough SN8 1AA. 


